NEWS MEDIA STATISTICAL REPORT

Allentown District Enforcement Office (DEO#9) is part of the Pennsyilvania State Police
Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement. Officers assigned to the office are charged with
enforcing liquor laws and related provisions at over 3709 establishments licensed by the
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board in the counties of Berks, Bucks, Lehigh, Montgomery,
Northampton and Schuylkill.

Officers assigned to DEO#9 performed the following activities during the month of July
2025. For any additional information, contact the District Office at the number provided
below.

1. Number of compilaints received: 71

2. Number of Violation Letters issued for violations of liquor laws: 23

3. Number of Warning Letters issued for violations of liquor laws: 29
Ntumber of citations (CC6308A) issued for underage consumption, possession, 0
etc.:

5. Number of citations (CC6310.3(a)) issued for fake IDs: 0

6. Criminal Arrests 0

RELEASED BY:

Enforcement Officer 3 Brian C. Fetterolf
Acting District Office Commander
District No. 9, Allentown

Phone - 610-366-2600



SP 1-518 (4-2022)

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

1. STATION 2. CAD/CASE NO.

District Office No.9, Allentown N/A
3. INVESTIGATING OFFICER

Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement

4. NATURE OF INCIDENT 5. DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT
Citation Issued Various Dates
6. LOCATION

Berks, Bucks, Lehigh, Montgomery, Northampton, and Schuylkill Counties

7. PERSON(S) INVOLVED
Licensed Establishments in the Enforcement areas listed in Block 6.

8. INCIDENT DETAILS
The following licensed establishments were cited by the PA State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control

Enforcement, Allentown District Enforcement Office, during the month of July 2025:

BERKS COUNTY:

Ridgewood Winery LLC, Bechtelsville:

e On May 3, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, produced or sold wine in
contravention of the Liquor Code and Title 40 of the Pennsylvania Code in that the subject premises
purchased wine in bottles from another Pennsylvania limited winery, but did not put these wine
bottles through a second fermentation process, in violation of Section 505.2 of the Liquor Code, and
Section 5.405 of the Liquor Control Board Regulations.

e You, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to maintain complete and truthful records
covering the operation of the licensed business for a period of two (2) years immediately preceding
June 20, 2025, in violation of Sections 471.1(f) and 493(12) of the Liquor Code.

Navarrete Services LLC, T/A Xoloitzcuintle Restaurant, Reading:

e On April 1through 6, 8 through 13, 15 through 20, 22 through 27, 29 through May 4; May 9 and 10,
2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, sold alcoholic beverages without authority in that
your license expired and/or was held in safekeeping or your temporary operating authority expired, in
violation of Sections 474.1(d), 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code.

e On April 12, 26 and May 10, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, permitted
entertainment without an amusement permit, in violation of Section 493(10) of the Liquor Code.

Metacomet Home Assn. Of Reading, Reading:

e« On May 2, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, sold alcoholic beverages to
nonmembers, in violation of Section 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code.

BUCKS COUNTY

Casa Toro Inc, Fountainville:

o March 9, 2025 through May 21, you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to have your
Board-approved manager completed RAMP owner/manager training within 180 days of the Board’s
approval of the appointment, in violation of Section 471.1(g) of the Liquor Code.

Morrisville Beer Distributor Inc, Morrisville:

e You, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to maintain complete and truthful records
covering the operation of the licensed business for a period of two (2) years immediately preceding
July 1, 2025, in violation of Sections 471.1(f) and 493(12) of the Liquor Code.
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BUCKS COUNTY: cont’d

Murphy's Beef & Ale, Inc., Levittown:

e On April 19, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to require patrons to vacate
that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages not later than one-half
hour after the required time for the cessation of the service of alcoholic beverages in violation of
Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code.

e On April 19, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, permitted patrons to possess and/or
remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic
beverages after 2:30 A.M., in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code.

e On April 19, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, sold, furnished and/or gave alcoholic
beverages between 2:00 AM. and 7:00 A.M., in violation of Sections 406(a)(2) and 493(16) of the
Liguor Code.

LEHIGH COUNTY:

West Side Republican Club of Bethiehem Inc., Bethlehem:

e During the period June 11, 2024 through June 11, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to adhere to constitution and/or by-laws, in violation of Section 5.81 of the Liquor
Control Board Regulations.

e During the period June 11, 2024 through June 11, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to maintain records in conformity with the provisions of the Liquor Code and Title
40 of the Pennsylvania Code, in violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code, and Sections 5.71
and 5.74 of the Liquor Control Board Regulations.

Gordon Grill Inc, Allentown:

¢ During the period December 5, 2024 through June 4, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to maintain complete and truthful malt or brewed beverage dispensing system
cleaning records, in violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code and Section 5.52 of the Liquor
Control Board Regulations.

Cecebean LLC, T/A Rising River Brewing Company, Macungie:

e On February 19; March 14, 22; April 18, 19; May 4, 17 through 19, 24 and July 4 through 6, 2025,
your licensed establishment was operated in a noisy and/or disorderly manner, in violation of Section
471 of the Liquor Code.

Chestnut Street Hospitality Group Inc, Emmaus:

e During the period May 30, 2024 through July 2, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees,
failed to have an alcohol service person complete RAMP server/seller training within six (6) months
of being hired, in violation of Section 471.1(h) of the Liquor Code.

Vighna Vinayak Inc, T/A Shell Quick Stop, Allentown:

e During the period April 1 through 21, 2025, the manager of your licensed premises was employed by
or engaged in another business without Board approval, in that the manager devoted twenty-eight
(28) hours a week at Nar Narayan Krupa, Inc., in violation of Section 5.23(a) of the Liquor Control

Board Regulations.




PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT
Page 3 of 5

MONTGOMERY COUNTY:

The Fort 325 LLC, T/A The Fort Kitchen and Bar, Fort Washington:

o During the periods November 28 through December 19, 2024, January 3 through 6, 21 through
February 11; February 26 through March 13, March 28 through April 17 and May 2 through 4, 2025,
you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to clean mait or brewed beverage dispensing
system at least once every fourteen (14) days, in violation of Section 5.51(c) of the Liquor Control
Board Regulations.

e During the period May 1 through 28, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to
have your Board-approved manager complete RAMP owner/manager training within 180 days of the
Board’s approval of the appointment, in violation of Section 471.1(g) of the Liquor Code.

Xo Bar LLC, Elkins Park:

e On March 20; April 15; May 3, 17 and June 9, 2025, your licensed premises was not a bona fide
restaurant in that you, by your servants, agents or employees, maintained insufficient food items and
seating, in violation of Section 102 of the Liquor Code.

The Jarrettown LLC, Dresher:

e During the period May 30, 2023 through June 15, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees,
failed to notify the Board within fifteen (15) days of a change of manager, in violation of Section
5.23(c) of the Liquor Control Board Regulations.

Cobble Court Restaurant Investors LLC, T/A Cobble Court, Bryn Mawr:

¢ During the period June 16 through July 1, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed
to notify the Board within fifteen (15) days of a change of manager, in violation of Section 5.23 (c) of
the Liquor Control Board Regulations.

» During the period May 15, 2023 through July 3, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees,
failed to have an alcohol service person complete RAMP server/seller training within six (6) months
of being hired, in violation of Section 471.1(h) of the Liquor Code.

NORTHAMPTON COUNTY:

Sette Luna, LLC, T/A Sette Luna, Easton:

e During the period April 27 through June 9, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed
to have your Board-approved manager complete RAMP owner/manager training within 180 days of
the Board’s approval of the appointment, in violation of Section 471.1 (g) of the Liquor Code.

e During the period August 4, 2023 through June 9, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to have an alcohol service person complete RAMP server/seller training within six
(6) months of being hired, in violation of Section 471.1(h) of the Liquor Code.

e During the period September 16, 2023 through June 9, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to ensure an alcohol service person completed RAMP server/seller training within
the past two (2) years, in violation of Section 471.1(h) of the Liquor Code and Section 5.204 of the

Liguor Control Board Regulations.
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NORTHAMPTON COUNTY: cont’d

Wilson Democratic Assn. Of Wilson Borough, Easton:

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: THE PENNSYLVANNIA LOCAL OPTION SMALL GAMES OF CHANCE ACT
e You, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to maintain complete and truthful records

covering the operation of the licensed business for a period of two (2) years immediately preceding
June 22, 2025, concerning the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act, in violation of Section
328.503 of the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act and Sections 901.461-468 of the
Department of Revenue Regulations.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: THE PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CODE

e During the period January 26, 2021 through June 22, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to adhere to constitution and/or by-laws, in violation of Section 5.81 of the Liquor
Control Board Regulations.

e During the period January 26, 2021 through June 22, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to fulfill charter purposes, in violation of Section 102 of the Liquor Code.

e During the period December 22, 2024 and January 11, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to maintain records in conformity with the provisions of the Liquor Code and Title
40 of the Pennsylvania Code, in violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code and Sections 5.71
and 5.74 of the Liquor Control Board Regulations.

Doyl Ramen Inc, T/A Takkii Ramen, Freemansburg:

e During the period August 20, 2024 through January 28, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, failed to maintain complete and truthful malt or brewed beverage dispensing system
cleaning records, in violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code and Section 5.52 of the Liquor
Control Board Regulations.

e You, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to maintain complete and truthful records
covering the operation of the licensed business for a period of two (2) years immediately preceding
April 23, 2025, in violation of Section 5.101 of the Liquor Control Board and Section 493(12) of the
Liquor Code.

e On February 11 and March 17, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, failed to return
records to the licensed premises within twenty-four (24) hours of a request by the Enforcement
Bureau, in violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code.

e During the period August 8, 2024 through December 31, 2024, you, by your servants, agents or
employees, as a brewery, sold alcoholic products produced by other Pennsylvania licensed
manufacturers in excess of fifty (50) percent of the sales of your alcoholic products in the current
calendar year, in violation of Section 446(a)(2) of the Liquor Code.

e During the period August 8, 2024 through June 4, 2025, your licensed premises was not a bona fide
brewery in that you sold alcohol produced by other manufacturers while failing to manufacture any of
your own products or sell any products that you made, in violation of Sections 102, 431(a), 446(a)

and 492(1) of the Liquor Code.
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SCHUYLKILL COUNTY:

Russian Greek Catholic Citizens Club, Coaldale:

e On April 3, 2025, you, by your servants, agents or employees, sold alcoholic beverages to
nonmembers, in violation of Section 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code.

These charges will be brought before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who has the authority to
impose penalties ranging from $50-$1,000 for minor offenses and up to $5,000 for more serious offenses.
In addition, the ALJ can also impose a license suspension or revocation of the license based on the
severity of the charge brought. The ALJ can also mandate training for the licensee in an effort to educate
them on the requirements of being a licensee.

Media Contact: EO3 Brian C. Fetterolf, Acting District Office Commander, phone: 610-366-2600

In the interest of transparency, it is the policy of PSP to disseminate information regarding incidents which are likely to
generate significant interest among the public and media in a timely manner. While we make every effort to ensure the
information is accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief, incidents are often fluid and rapidly evolving. Information
provided should be considered preliminary and subject to change as additional investigative details emerge.




